1	CITY OF LITTLETON, COLORADO
2 3	Resolution No. 116
4	
5	Series, 2024
6	
7	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLETON,
8	COLORADO, ADOPTING THE PROJECT DOWNTOWN CONCEPT
9	VISION PLAN
10	
11	WHEREAS, The City of Littleton's Project Downtown will guide the short- and
12	long-term strategic investment and prioritization of infrastructure improvements to enhance
13	mobility and streetscapes for a more vibrant, connected, comfortable, inclusive, resilient
14	downtown while also celebrating and enriching the historic character of this local and regional
15	destination; and
16	
17	WHEREAS, The Littleton Downtown Development Authority Plan of
18	Development provided the vision for Downtown Littleton and identified Project Downtown as a
19	priority; and
20	
21	WHEREAS, Project Downtown aims to preserve cultural heritage and identity as
22	historic downtown Littleton is more than just a collection of buildings; it is a repository of local
23	history and a reflection of the city's unique identity; and
24	
25	WHEREAS, Project Downtown serves a catalyst for community engagement and
26	interaction by introducing spaces where people naturally gather, fostering social interaction and
27	contributing to the vibrancy of the area; and
28	WITEDEAC Desired Descriptions for the description information has
29 20	WHEREAS, Project Downtown future-proofs downtown infrastructure by
30 31	addressing both current and future transportation needs; and
31 32	WHEDEAS Droject Downtown onhoneous according sustainability and supports
32 33	WHEREAS, Project Downtown enhances economic sustainability and supports
33 34	local business; and
34 35	WHEREAS, Project Downtown will enrich health, wellness, and the environment
35 36	by introducing green infrastructure and promoting walkability and the use of alternative modes of
30 37	transportation; and
38	transportation, and
	WHEREAS Project Downtown addresses decades of underinvestment by
	addressing deferred maintenance and upgrading key opportunity areas, and
	WHEREAS. Project Downtown promotes holistic and inclusive urban
	r
	WHEREAS, Project Downtown delivers investment in legacy placemaking to
 39 40 41 42 43 44 45 46 	WHEREAS, Project Downtown addresses decades of underinvestment by addressing deferred maintenance and upgrading key opportunity areas; and WHEREAS, Project Downtown promotes holistic and inclusive urban development with opportunity through public art, accessible design, or culturally diverse programming; and WHEREAS, Project Downtown delivers investment in legacy placemaking to

Resolution No. 116 Series, 2024 Page 2 of 2

47 ensure traditions and character are preserved for future generations;

48 49

50 51

52

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LITTLETON, COLORADO, THAT :

- 53 Section 1. The Littleton City Council hereby approves the Project Downtown
 54 Concept Plan, attached hereto as Exhibit A.
 55
- 56 Section 1. The Resolution shall take effect upon its approval by the Littleton City
 57 Council.
 58
- 59 INTRODUCED, READ, AND ADOPTED at a regularly scheduled meeting of the
- 60 City Council of the City of Littleton, Colorado, on the 19th day of November 2024, at 6:30 p.m.
- 61 at the Littleton Center, 2255 West Berry Avenue, Littleton, Colorado.
- 62 ATTEST:
- 63
- 64
- 65 Colleen L. Norton
- 66 CITY CLERK
- 67
- 68 APPROVED AS TO FORM:
- 69
- 70
- 71 Reid Betzing
- 72 CITY ATTORNEY

Kyle Schlachter MAYOR

